At current price, valuations of 4.2x FY26E PER and 5.3x FY26E EV/EBITDA provide
enough leeway for further outperformance over the next 12-18 months, in our view.
We believe that valuations are still at attractive levels and do not fully reflect the
structural changes in scale and earnings profile of the company over the next three
years. Our valuation for the company, at ~5.3x FY26E EV/EBITDA for the refining and
marketing business, with listed investments valued at CMP delivers a revised target
price of INR 625 (earlier INR 555), a material ~25% upside from CMP. Reiterate BUY.

Key upside risks: 1) Faster-than-expected revival in benchmark GRMs. 2) Recovery in
petrochemical price realisations. 3) Stronger retail fuel margins. 4) Valuation of the
associated businesses (CGDs, renewables etc.) coming into Street’s estimates.

Key downside risks: 1) Execution delays and longer stabilisation time of the expanded
capacity. 2) Prolonged downturn in both refining and petchem cycles. 3) Sustained
period of uneconomic fuel price cuts beyond what we expect as of now.

 Sensitivity on earnings due to reduction in Petrol and diesel margin by INR1/ltr and GRM increase by
USD1/bbl

Consolidated Units FY25E(base case) FY25 Sensitivity Change

Brent  USD/bbl 90.0 90.0

INR/USD  83 83

Refining Throughput MMT 24.0 24.0

GRM USD/bbl 10.0 11.0 1.0
Gross refining margin INR mn 1,46,259 1,60,885 10%

Marketing volumes exc lubes MT 47.2 47.2

Gross marketing margin INR /t 5,689.8 4,882.1

Gross marketing margin INR  mn 2,68,480 2,30,371 -14%
Petrol + Diesel Volume  mn klt 38 38

Petrol Volume  mn klt 13 13
Diesel  Volume  mn klt 25 25

Blended Petrol + Diesel Margin INR/ltr 3.3 2.3 -1.0
Petrol margin INR/ltr 3.3 2.3 -1.0
Diesel  margin INR/ltr 3.3 2.3 -1.0

Total Gross Margin INR mn 4,68,807 4,45,324 -5%

Total EBITDA INR mn 2,36,163 2,12,680 -10%
Total Adj PAT INR mn 1,48,427 1,30,854 -12%
EPS INR/Sh  104.6 92.2 -12%

Source: Company data, I-Sec research

 Q3FY24 result snapshot

INR mn Q3FY24 Q3FY23 YoY chg % Q2FY24 QoQ chg % 9MFY24 9MFY23 YoY chg %

Sales 11,13,063 10,96,032 1.6 9,57,011 16.3 31,79,783 32,68,582 (2.7)
EBITDA 21,636 16,716 29.4 82,169 (73.7) 1,90,455 (1,79,378)
Adj PAT 5,290 1,724 206.8 51,182 (89.7) 1,11,105 (1,78,137)
Reported PAT 5,290 1,724 206.8 51,182 (89.7) 1,18,511 (1,21,967)
Adj EPS 3.7 1.2 206.8 36.1 (89.7) 83.5 (86.0)
Depreciation 13,378 11,105 20.5 12,395 7.9 39,410 32,858 19.9
Interest 6,141 6,817 (9.9) 5,795 6.0 17,817 16,093 10.7
Employee expense 8,413 7,163 17.4 8,342 0.9 25,330 21,618 17.2
Other Income 5,564 2,889 92.6 3,445 61.5 15,285 9,091 68.1
Marketing Inventory gain (loss) (estimated)* 1,000 1,500  12,000 (91.7) 3,472 4,354 (20.2)
Forex gain (loss) 360 (4,030)  (3,640)  (1,970) (19,510)
Average GRM(USD/bbl) 8.5 9.1 (7.1) 13.3 (36.3) 9.8 11.4 (13.9)

Source: Company data, I-Sec research * Estimated for Q3FY24 and Q3FY23

Hindustan Petroleum | Company Update | 15 March 2024

India | Equity Research 3

 Improvement in Diesel, LPG and petrol
spreads in Q4FY24TD

  Product cracks remain at elevated level in
9MFY24

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research

 GRMs and throughput trend   Premium to Singapore GRMs

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research

 Petrol retail margin trend   Diesel retail margin trend

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research